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CATALOG ADDENDUM 

TULSA CAMPUS 
   2545 E. 11th Street, Tulsa, OK 74104    

To Catalog Number 51, Effective 12/15/2024  

SCHOLARSHIPS 

Effective 2/1/2025, the Women in Skilled Trades scholarship, mentioned on page 38 of the School Catalog, has been discontinued.  

EVALUATION OF CREDIT FOR PREVIOUS EDUCATION AND TRAINING FOR VETERANS BENEFITS 
Effective 2/10/2025, the evaluation process as listed on page 55 of the School Catalog has been revised slightly. Students will not be certified for 
benefits until the Evaluation of Credit for Previous Education and Training Form has been completed and submitted along with appropriate military 
transcripts, and transcripts from all prior postsecondary institutions previously attended. 

GRADUATION DOCUMENT 
The graduation document listed on pages 57-58 for each program has been revised slightly. Missouri residents completing a non-degree program will 
earn a Certificate of Completion in lieu of a Diploma. These credentials are equal in value. 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
Effective 5/1/2025, the tuition and/or fees for the programs listed on pages 35-36 of the School Catalog have been revised. This applies to any 
enrollments on or after this date. 

Program Name: 
Professional Welder 
(Standard Pricing) 

Professional Welder 
(Military Pricing) 

AOS in Welding 
Technology- Upper 

Division 
(Standard Pricing) 

AOS in Welding 
Technology- Upper 

Division 
(Military Pricing) 

Tuition: $19,200 $17,280 $18,000 $16,200 
Registration Fee: 25 25 25 25 
Technology Fee: 500 500 500 500 
Lab Fees: 
Course Materials/Textbooks: 

2,000 
350 

2,000 
350 

1,400 
2,900 

1,400 
2,900 

Gear Package: 1,800 1,800 600 600 
Accident Insurance: 300 300 300 300 
Total Program Cost: $24,175 $22,255 $23,725 $21,925 

 

Program Name: 
Electrical Applications 

(Standard Pricing) 
Electrical Applications 

(Military Pricing) 
Refrigeration 
Technologies 

(Standard Pricing) 

Refrigeration 
Technologies 

(Military Pricing) 
Tuition: $17,400 $15,660 $18,400 $16,560 
Registration Fee: 25 25 25 25 
Technology Fee: 500 500 500 500 
Lab Fees: 
Course Materials/Textbooks: 

2,000 
1,700 

2,000 
1,700 

2,000 
1,000 

2,000 
1,000 

Gear Package: 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 
Accident Insurance: 100 100 100 100 
Total Program Cost: $23,525 $21,785 $23,825 $21,985 

 

Program Name: 
Electro-Mechanical 

Technologies 
(Standard Pricing) 

Electro-Mechanical 
Technologies 

(Military Pricing) 
Tuition: $22,000 $19,800 
Registration Fee: 25 25 
Technology Fee: 500 500 
Lab Fees: 
Course Materials/Textbooks: 

2,000 
1,600 

2,000 
1,600 

Gear Package: 1,800 1,800 
Accident Insurance: 100 100 
Total Program Cost: $28,025 $25,825 

 
 
 



TULSA WELDING SCHOOL  2024-2025 CATALOG ADDENDUM 

The information contained in this Catalog Addendum is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.         
                                   Mary Kelly, President & CEO 

 

Revised 4/1/2025  Page 2 of 2 

START & GRADUATION DATES 
Please note, scheduled start/graduation dates for any new student session as listed in the School Catalog on page 49 are subject to change based on 
class size/interest. Please contact an Admissions Representative for available dates or additional information. 

PROGRAMS 
Effective 6/1/2025, the 16-week version of the Professional Welder program will no longer allow enrollment of new students. This program version 
will no longer be offered. 

REFUND POLICY FOR STUDENTS CALLED TO ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE 
The verbiage in this section of the School Catalog (page 85) has been slightly revised as listed below. 

2. A grade of Military (M) with the designation "withdrawn-military" will be assigned for the current course the student is attending in the 
program. The student retains the right to reenroll in the program, or a substantially equivalent program if that program is no longer available, 
not later than one year from the date the student is discharged from active military duty, without payment of additional tuition, fees, or other 
charges for the program other than any previously unpaid balance of the original tuition, fees, and charges for books in the program. 

GRADING SYSTEM 
There has been a new grade symbol added to the grading system in the School Catalog as listed below for the Grades & Grading System section (page 
57) and the Qualitative Standards section of the SAP Policy (page 70). 

Letter(s) Term Grade Point 
Value Description 

M Military N/A 
This is assigned when a student is unable to complete a course when called into Active 
Military Service. (*Orders may be required.) This course grade will not be included in 
the SAP calculation. 

 


