



### **SCHOLARSHIPS**

Effective 2/1/2025, the Women in Skilled Trades scholarship, mentioned on page 38 of the School Catalog, has been discontinued.

### EVALUATION OF CREDIT FOR PREVIOUS EDUCATION AND TRAINING FOR VETERANS BENEFITS

Effective 2/10/2025, the evaluation process as listed on page 55 of the School Catalog has been revised slightly. Students will not be certified for benefits until the Evaluation of Credit for Previous Education and Training Form has been completed and submitted along with appropriate military transcripts, and transcripts from all prior postsecondary institutions previously attended.

# **GRADUATION DOCUMENT**

The graduation document listed on pages 57-58 for each program has been revised slightly. Missouri residents completing a non-degree program will earn a Certificate of Completion in lieu of a Diploma. These credentials are equal in value.

### **FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

Effective 5/1/2025, the tuition and/or fees for the programs listed on pages 35-36 of the School Catalog have been revised. This applies to any enrollments on or after this date.

Program Name:	Professional Welder (Standard Pricing)	Professional Welder (Military Pricing)	AOS in Welding Technology- Upper Division (Standard Pricing)	AOS in Welding Technology- Upper Division (Military Pricing)
Tuition:	\$19,200	\$17,280	\$18,000	\$16,200
Registration Fee:	25	25	25	25
Technology Fee:	500	500	500	500
Lab Fees:	2,000	2,000	1,400	1,400
Course Materials/Textbooks:	350	350	2,900	2,900
Gear Package:	1,800	1,800	600	600
Accident Insurance:	300	300	300	300
Total Program Cost:	\$24,175	\$22,255	\$23,725	\$21,925

Program Name:	Electrical Applications (Standard Pricing)	Electrical Applications (Military Pricing)	Refrigeration Technologies (Standard Pricing)	Refrigeration Technologies (Military Pricing)
Tuition:	\$17,400	\$15,660	\$18,400	\$16,560
Registration Fee:	25	25	25	25
Technology Fee:	500	500	500	500
Lab Fees:	2,000	2,000	2,000	2,000
Course Materials/Textbooks:	1,700	1,700	1,000	1,000
Gear Package:	1,800	1,800	1,800	1,800
Accident Insurance:	100	100	100	100
Total Program Cost:	\$23,525	\$21,785	\$23,825	\$21,985

Program Name:	Electro-Mechanical Technologies (Standard Pricing)	Electro-Mechanical Technologies (Military Pricing)
Tuition:	\$22,000	\$19,800
Registration Fee:	25	25
Technology Fee:	500	500
Lab Fees:	2,000	2,000
Course Materials/Textbooks:	1,600	1,600
Gear Package:	1,800	1,800
Accident Insurance:	100	100
Total Program Cost:	\$28,025	\$25,825

The information contained in this Catalog Addendum is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Mary Kelly, President & CEO

Revised 4/1/2025

#### 2024-2025 CATALOG ADDENDUM

# **START & GRADUATION DATES**

Please note, scheduled start/graduation dates for any new student session as listed in the School Catalog on page 49 are subject to change based on class size/interest. Please contact an Admissions Representative for available dates or additional information.

## PROGRAMS

Effective 6/1/2025, the 16-week version of the Professional Welder program will no longer allow enrollment of new students. This program version will no longer be offered.

# **REFUND POLICY FOR STUDENTS CALLED TO ACTIVE MILITARY SERVICE**

The verbiage in this section of the School Catalog (page 85) has been slightly revised as listed below.

2. A grade of Military (M) with the designation "withdrawn-military" will be assigned for the current course the student is attending in the program. The student retains the right to reenroll in the program, or a substantially equivalent program if that program is no longer available, not later than one year from the date the student is discharged from active military duty, without payment of additional tuition, fees, or other charges for the program other than any previously unpaid balance of the original tuition, fees, and charges for books in the program.

### **GRADING SYSTEM**

There has been a new grade symbol added to the grading system in the School Catalog as listed below for the Grades & Grading System section (page 57) and the Qualitative Standards section of the SAP Policy (page 70).

Letter(s)	Term	Grade Point Value	Description	
М	Military	N/A	This is assigned when a student is unable to complete a course when called into Active Military Service. (*Orders may be required.) This course grade will not be included in the SAP calculation.	

The information contained in this Catalog Addendum is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.